

April 03, 2025

Private Acts of 1945 Chapter 570

Dear Reader:

The following document was created from the CTAS website (ctas.tennessee.edu). This website is maintained by CTAS staff and seeks to represent the most current information regarding issues relative to Tennessee county government.

We hope this information will be useful to you; reference to it will assist you with many of the questions that will arise in your tenure with county government. However, the *Tennessee Code Annotated* and other relevant laws or regulations should always be consulted before any action is taken based upon the contents of this document.

Please feel free to contact us if you have questions or comments regarding this information or any other CTAS website material.

Sincerely,

The University of Tennessee County Technical Assistance Service 226 Anne Dallas Dudley Boulevard, Suite 400 Nashville, Tennessee 37219 615.532.3555 phone 615.532.3699 fax www.ctas.tennessee.edu

Private Acts of 1945 Chapter 570

COMPILER'S NOTE: The following act amended Private Acts of 1941, Chapter 149, however, the Act did not designate a section number.

SECTION 1. That Chapter 149 of the Private Acts of 1941 be and the same is hereby amended as follows:

- "(a). The county road commission of Hancock County is hereby abolished effective September 1, 1946.
- "(b). The duties of the said county road commission and of each of the individual commissioners thereof is transferred to one official to be known as the 'Superintendent of Highways of Hancock County.' Such official shall be responsible for the discharge of all duties which have heretofore been assigned to the said road commission and the various members thereof.
- "(c). The said Superintendent of Highways of Hancock County will be elected by a vote of the qualified voters of Hancock County at the time other county officers are elected at the August election in each even numbered year and shall take office on September 1 next following such elections. The term of such official shall be two years from and after September 1. The first election of Superintendent of Highways shall be at the August 1946 election.

COMPILER'S NOTE: Section 1(d) amended Section 5 of Chapter 149 in Private Acts of 1941. Because a section was designated, it has been incorporated into the Act.

- **SEC. 2.** That the Caption of the aforesaid Chapter 149 of the Private Acts of 1941 be and the same is hereby amended by striking therefrom the words "Road Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Superintendent of Highways."
- **SEC. 3.** That all laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act be and the same are hereby repealed.
- **SEC. 4.** That this Act shall take effect from and after its passage, the public welfare requiring it.

Passed: February 28, 1945.

Source URL: https://www.ctas.tennessee.edu/private-acts/private-acts-1945-chapter-570